

LONGITUDINAL SURVEYS  
OF AUSTRALIAN YOUTH  
TECHNICAL REPORT 96D

**2015 cohort:  
wave 3 (2017) –  
recruitment  
questionnaire  
frequency tables**





# Longitudinal Surveys of Australian Youth (LSAY)

## 2015 cohort: wave 3 (2017) – recruitment questionnaire frequency tables

National Centre for Vocational Education Research

LONGITUDINAL SURVEYS OF  
AUSTRALIAN YOUTH  
**TECHNICAL PAPER 96D**

The views and opinions expressed in this document are those of the author/project team and do not necessarily reflect the views of the Australian Government or state and territory governments.

## Publisher's note

Recruitment of a top-up sample of Year 12 students was conducted in 2017 to ensure that future waves of the survey remain representative of the 15-year-old population in 2015. The output presented in this document includes 251 respondents recruited as part of the top-up activity who also completed an LSAY interview in wave 3 (2017). Additional information is available from the LSAY Y15 user guide <[www.lsay.edu.au/publications/search-for-lsay-publications/lsay-2015-cohort-user-guide](http://www.lsay.edu.au/publications/search-for-lsay-publications/lsay-2015-cohort-user-guide)>.

© Commonwealth of Australia, 2019



With the exception of the Commonwealth Coat of Arms, the Department's logo, any material protected by a trade mark and where otherwise noted all material presented in this document is provided under a Creative Commons Attribution 3.0 Australia <[creativecommons.org/licenses/by/3.0/au](http://creativecommons.org/licenses/by/3.0/au)> licence.

The details of the relevant licence conditions are available on the Creative Commons website (accessible using the links provided) as is the full legal code for the CC BY 3.0 AU licence <[creativecommons.org/licenses/by/3.0/legalcode](http://creativecommons.org/licenses/by/3.0/legalcode)>.

The Creative Commons licence conditions do not apply to all logos, graphic design, artwork and photographs. Requests and enquiries concerning other reproduction and rights should be directed to the National Centre for Vocational Education Research (NCVER).

This document should be attributed as NCVER 2019, *Longitudinal Surveys of Australian Youth (LSAY) 2015 cohort: wave 3 (2017) frequency tables – recruitment questionnaire*, NCVER, Adelaide.

This work has been produced by NCVER through the Longitudinal Surveys of Australian Youth (LSAY) Program, on behalf of the Australian Government and state and territory governments, with funding provided through the Australian Department of Education and Training.

COVER IMAGE: GETTY IMAGES

Published by NCVER, ABN 87 007 967 311

TD/TNC 135.07

Level 5, 60 Light Square, Adelaide, SA 5000  
PO Box 8288 Station Arcade, Adelaide SA 5000, Australia

Phone +61 8 8230 8400 Email [lsay@ncver.edu.au](mailto:lsay@ncver.edu.au)

Web <<https://www.ncver.edu.au>> <<http://www.lsay.edu.au>>

Follow us:  <<https://twitter.com/ncver>>  <<https://www.linkedin.com/company/ncver>>

# Contents

Sample items	4
About you	6
Future plans	11
Work	14
Family and home	15
Personal skills	24

# Sample items

<b>Sample item 13: Consolidation flag</b>					
<b>LCWSAM13</b>	<b>Frequency</b>	<b>Percent</b>	<b>Cumulative Frequency</b>	<b>Cumulative Percent</b>	
<b>4 Top-up recruitment and Wave 3</b>	251	100.00	251	100.00	

<b>Sample item 14: Mode of completion (2017 Recruitment questionnaire)</b>					
<b>LCWSAM14_R</b>	<b>Frequency</b>	<b>Percent</b>	<b>Cumulative Frequency</b>	<b>Cumulative Percent</b>	
<b>1 Online</b>	251	100.00	251	100.00	

<b>Sample item 15: Methodology group (2017 Recruitment questionnaire)</b>					
	<b>LCWSAM15</b>	<b>Frequency</b>	<b>Percent</b>	<b>Cumulative Frequency</b>	<b>Cumulative Percent</b>
<b>1 Group 1 No incentive and no parental consent required</b>		1	0.40	1	0.40
<b>3 Group 3 Incentive for completing recruitment questionnaire and no parental consent required</b>		28	11.16	29	11.55
<b>4 Group 4 Incentive for completing recruitment questionnaire and parental consent required</b>		14	5.58	43	17.13
<b>5 Group 5 Incentive for both recruitment and W3 questionnaire and no parental consent required</b>		184	73.31	227	90.44
<b>6 Group 6 Incentive for both recruitment and W3 questionnaire and parental consent required</b>		24	9.56	251	100.00

<b>School state (2017 Recruitment questionnaire)</b>					
<b>STATE_R</b>	<b>Frequency</b>	<b>Percent</b>	<b>Cumulative Frequency</b>	<b>Cumulative Percent</b>	
<b>1 NSW</b>	26	10.36	26	10.36	
<b>2 VIC</b>	86	34.26	112	44.62	
<b>3 QLD</b>	117	46.61	229	91.24	
<b>4 SA</b>	12	4.78	241	96.02	
<b>5 WA</b>	2	0.80	243	96.81	
<b>6 TAS</b>	6	2.39	249	99.20	
<b>7 NT</b>	2	0.80	251	100.00	

<b>School sector (2017 Recruitment questionnaire)</b>				
<b>SECTOR_R</b>	<b>Frequency</b>	<b>Percent</b>	<b>Cumulative Frequency</b>	<b>Cumulative Percent</b>
<b>1 Government</b>	101	40.24	101	40.24
<b>2 Catholic</b>	57	22.71	158	62.95
<b>3 Independent</b>	93	37.05	251	100.00

<b>School Identifier (ACARA) (2017 Recruitment questionnaire)</b>				
<b>ACARA</b>	<b>Frequency</b>	<b>Percent</b>	<b>Cumulative Frequency</b>	<b>Cumulative Percent</b>
<b>ACARA school code</b>	251	100.00	251	100.00

# About you

<b>DEM01 Date of birth (day) (2017 Recruitment questionnaire)</b>				
<b>DEM01DAY</b>	<b>Frequency</b>	<b>Percent</b>	<b>Cumulative Frequency</b>	<b>Cumulative Percent</b>
.	1	0.40	1	0.40
1	17	6.77	18	7.17
2	10	3.98	28	11.16
3	12	4.78	40	15.94
4	8	3.19	48	19.12
5	7	2.79	55	21.91
6	11	4.38	66	26.29
7	7	2.79	73	29.08
8	13	5.18	86	34.26
9	3	1.20	89	35.46
10	7	2.79	96	38.25
11	7	2.79	103	41.04
12	6	2.39	109	43.43
13	8	3.19	117	46.61
14	12	4.78	129	51.39
15	8	3.19	137	54.58
16	6	2.39	143	56.97
17	6	2.39	149	59.36
18	15	5.98	164	65.34
19	9	3.59	173	68.92
20	4	1.59	177	70.52
21	8	3.19	185	73.71
22	6	2.39	191	76.10
23	4	1.59	195	77.69
24	10	3.98	205	81.67
25	9	3.59	214	85.26
26	7	2.79	221	88.05
27	7	2.79	228	90.84
28	7	2.79	235	93.63
29	6	2.39	241	96.02
30	7	2.79	248	98.80
31	3	1.20	251	100.00



<b>DEM01 Date of birth (month) (2017 Recruitment questionnaire)</b>				
<b>DEM01MTH</b>	<b>Frequency</b>	<b>Percent</b>	<b>Cumulative Frequency</b>	<b>Cumulative Percent</b>
.	1	0.40	1	0.40
1	23	9.16	24	9.56
2	25	9.96	49	19.52
3	32	12.75	81	32.27
4	21	8.37	102	40.64
5	27	10.76	129	51.39
6	17	6.77	146	58.17
7	14	5.58	160	63.75
8	17	6.77	177	70.52
9	21	8.37	198	78.88
10	24	9.56	222	88.45
11	11	4.38	233	92.83
12	18	7.17	251	100.00

<b>DEM01 Date of birth (year) (2017 Recruitment questionnaire)</b>				
<b>DEM01YR</b>	<b>Frequency</b>	<b>Percent</b>	<b>Cumulative Frequency</b>	<b>Cumulative Percent</b>
.	1	0.40	1	0.40
1998	1	0.40	2	0.80
1999	122	48.61	124	49.40
2000	121	48.21	245	97.61
2001	6	2.39	251	100.00

<b>DEM01 Date of birth (2017 Recruitment questionnaire)</b>				
<b>DEM01</b>	<b>Frequency</b>	<b>Percent</b>	<b>Cumulative Frequency</b>	<b>Cumulative Percent</b>
1 Date of birth given	250	99.60	250	99.60
2 No response	1	0.40	251	100.00

<b>DEM02 Are you female or male? (2017 Recruitment questionnaire)</b>				
<b>DEM02</b>	<b>Frequency</b>	<b>Percent</b>	<b>Cumulative Frequency</b>	<b>Cumulative Percent</b>
1 Female	165	65.74	165	65.74
2 Male	86	34.26	251	100.00

<b>A9 What year level are you in? (2017 Recruitment questionnaire)</b>				
<b>LCA009_R</b>	<b>Frequency</b>	<b>Percent</b>	<b>Cumulative Frequency</b>	<b>Cumulative Percent</b>
<b>1 Year 9</b>	1	0.40	1	0.40
<b>3 Year 11</b>	5	1.99	6	2.39
<b>4 Year 12</b>	245	97.61	251	100.00

<b>Which one of the following programs are you in? (2017 Recruitment questionnaire)</b>					
	<b>ST002C01TA_AUS_R</b>	<b>Frequency</b>	<b>Percent</b>	<b>Cumulative Frequency</b>	<b>Cumulative Percent</b>
<b>1 A general academic program</b>		208	82.87	208	82.87
<b>2 A general academic program with some VET (vocational) subjects</b>		34	13.55	242	96.41
<b>3 A VET (vocational) course</b>		7	2.79	249	99.20
<b>4 No response</b>		2	0.80	251	100.00

<b>DEM05A In what country were you born? (2017 Recruitment questionnaire)</b>				
<b>DEM05A</b>	<b>Frequency</b>	<b>Percent</b>	<b>Cumulative Frequency</b>	<b>Cumulative Percent</b>
<b>1 Australia</b>	214	85.26	214	85.26
<b>2 New Zealand</b>	1	0.40	215	85.66
<b>3 England</b>	4	1.59	219	87.25
<b>4 China</b>	4	1.59	223	88.84
<b>5 Philippines</b>	3	1.20	226	90.04
<b>6 South Africa</b>	1	0.40	227	90.44
<b>7 Hong Kong</b>	2	0.80	229	91.24
<b>8 India</b>	1	0.40	230	91.63
<b>11 Other</b>	20	7.97	250	99.60
<b>12 No response</b>	1	0.40	251	100.00

<b>DEM05B In what country was your mother born? (2017 Recruitment questionnaire)</b>					
<b>DEM05B</b>	<b>Frequency</b>	<b>Percent</b>	<b>Cumulative Frequency</b>	<b>Cumulative Percent</b>	
<b>1 Australia</b>	177	70.52	177	70.52	
<b>2 New Zealand</b>	7	2.79	184	73.31	
<b>3 England</b>	7	2.79	191	76.10	
<b>4 China</b>	8	3.19	199	79.28	
<b>5 Philippines</b>	4	1.59	203	80.88	
<b>6 South Africa</b>	1	0.40	204	81.27	
<b>7 Hong Kong</b>	3	1.20	207	82.47	
<b>8 India</b>	4	1.59	211	84.06	
<b>9 United States of America</b>	1	0.40	212	84.46	
<b>10 South Korea</b>	1	0.40	213	84.86	
<b>11 Other</b>	38	15.14	251	100.00	

<b>DEM05C In what country was your father born? (2017 Recruitment questionnaire)</b>					
<b>DEM05C</b>	<b>Frequency</b>	<b>Percent</b>	<b>Cumulative Frequency</b>	<b>Cumulative Percent</b>	
<b>1 Australia</b>	171	68.13	171	68.13	
<b>2 New Zealand</b>	4	1.59	175	69.72	
<b>3 England</b>	11	4.38	186	74.10	
<b>4 China</b>	7	2.79	193	76.89	
<b>5 Philippines</b>	3	1.20	196	78.09	
<b>7 Hong Kong</b>	2	0.80	198	78.88	
<b>8 India</b>	2	0.80	200	79.68	
<b>9 United States of America</b>	1	0.40	201	80.08	
<b>10 South Korea</b>	1	0.40	202	80.48	
<b>11 Other</b>	48	19.12	250	99.60	
<b>12 No response</b>	1	0.40	251	100.00	

<b>DEM06(a) Are you of Aboriginal or Torres Strait Islander origin? - No (2017 Recruitment questionnaire)</b>				
<b>DEM06A</b>	<b>Frequency</b>	<b>Percent</b>	<b>Cumulative Frequency</b>	<b>Cumulative Percent</b>
<b>1 Selected</b>	241	96.02	241	96.02
<b>2 Not selected</b>	10	3.98	251	100.00

<b>DEM06(b) Are you of Aboriginal or Torres Strait Islander origin? - Yes, Aboriginal (2017 Recruitment questionnaire)</b>				
<b>DEM06B</b>	<b>Frequency</b>	<b>Percent</b>	<b>Cumulative Frequency</b>	<b>Cumulative Percent</b>
<b>1 Selected</b>	7	2.79	7	2.79
<b>2 Not selected</b>	244	97.21	251	100.00

<b>DEM06(c) Are you of Aboriginal or Torres Strait Islander origin? - Yes, Torres Strait Islander (2017 Recruitment questionnaire)</b>				
<b>DEM06C</b>	<b>Frequency</b>	<b>Percent</b>	<b>Cumulative Frequency</b>	<b>Cumulative Percent</b>
<b>1 Selected</b>	2	0.80	2	0.80
<b>2 Not selected</b>	249	99.20	251	100.00

<b>DEM06(d) Are you of Aboriginal or Torres Strait Islander origin? - Prefer not to say (2017 Recruitment questionnaire)</b>				
<b>DEM06D</b>	<b>Frequency</b>	<b>Percent</b>	<b>Cumulative Frequency</b>	<b>Cumulative Percent</b>
<b>1 Selected</b>	3	1.20	3	1.20
<b>2 Not selected</b>	248	98.80	251	100.00

# Future plans

<b>CAD02 In the year immediately after you leave school, what do you plan to do? (2017 Recruitment questionnaire)</b>					
<b>LBCA002_R</b>	<b>Frequency</b>	<b>Percent</b>	<b>Cumulative Frequency</b>	<b>Cumulative Percent</b>	
<b>1 Go to University</b>	170	67.73	170	67.73	
<b>2 Get an apprenticeship</b>	9	3.59	179	71.31	
<b>3 Get a traineeship</b>	2	0.80	181	72.11	
<b>4 Go to a TAFE or VET college</b>	7	2.79	188	74.90	
<b>5 Do some other study or training</b>	3	1.20	191	76.10	
<b>6 Look for work / get a job</b>	14	5.58	205	81.67	
<b>7 Gap year (take a break before further study)</b>	32	12.75	237	94.42	
<b>8 No response/Don't know</b>	5	1.99	242	96.41	
<b>9 Something else</b>	9	3.59	251	100.00	

<b>CAD03 What do your parents want you to do? (2017 Recruitment questionnaire)</b>					
<b>LBCA003_R</b>	<b>Frequency</b>	<b>Percent</b>	<b>Cumulative Frequency</b>	<b>Cumulative Percent</b>	
<b>1 Go to University</b>	167	66.53	167	66.53	
<b>2 Get an apprenticeship</b>	9	3.59	176	70.12	
<b>3 Get a traineeship</b>	1	0.40	177	70.52	
<b>4 Go to a TAFE or VET college</b>	10	3.98	187	74.50	
<b>5 Do some other study or training</b>	4	1.59	191	76.10	
<b>6 Look for work / get a job</b>	18	7.17	209	83.27	
<b>7 Gap year (take a break before further study)</b>	13	5.18	222	88.45	
<b>8 No response/Don't know</b>	17	6.77	239	95.22	
<b>9 Something else</b>	12	4.78	251	100.00	

<b>CAD04 What do most of your friends plan to do? (2017 Recruitment questionnaire)</b>					
<b>LBCA004_R</b>	<b>Frequency</b>	<b>Percent</b>	<b>Cumulative Frequency</b>	<b>Cumulative Percent</b>	
<b>1 Go to University</b>	185	73.71	185	73.71	
<b>2 Get an apprenticeship</b>	2	0.80	187	74.50	
<b>3 Get a traineeship</b>	1	0.40	188	74.90	
<b>4 Go to a TAFE or VET college</b>	1	0.40	189	75.30	
<b>6 Look for work / get a job</b>	15	5.98	204	81.27	
<b>7 Gap year (take a break before further study)</b>	29	11.55	233	92.83	
<b>8 No response/Don't know</b>	17	6.77	250	99.60	
<b>9 Something else</b>	1	0.40	251	100.00	

<b>CAD05 Do you plan to do any further study at any other time after you leave school? (2017 Recruitment questionnaire)</b>					
<b>LBCA005_R</b>	<b>Frequency</b>	<b>Percent</b>	<b>Cumulative Frequency</b>	<b>Cumulative Percent</b>	
<b>1 No</b>	19	7.57	19	7.57	
<b>2 Yes, university course</b>	192	76.49	211	84.06	
<b>3 Yes, apprenticeship</b>	9	3.59	220	87.65	
<b>5 Yes, other TAFE or VET course</b>	22	8.76	242	96.41	
<b>6 Something else</b>	8	3.19	250	99.60	
<b>7 No response</b>	1	0.40	251	100.00	

<b>CAD10 Have you done any of the following to help you make decisions about your future? - Talked to a teacher, career advisor or counsellor at your school about your career plans</b>					
<b>LBCA010A</b>	<b>Frequency</b>	<b>Percent</b>	<b>Cumulative Frequency</b>	<b>Cumulative Percent</b>	
<b>1 Selected</b>	210	83.67	210	83.67	
<b>2 Not selected</b>	41	16.33	251	100.00	

<b>CAD10 Have you done any of the following to help you make decisions about your future? - Listened or talked to someone working in a job you might like</b>					
<b>LBCA010B</b>	<b>Frequency</b>	<b>Percent</b>	<b>Cumulative Frequency</b>	<b>Cumulative Percent</b>	
<b>1 Selected</b>	155	61.75	155	61.75	
<b>2 Not selected</b>	96	38.25	251	100.00	

<b>CAD10 Have you done any of the following to help you make decisions about your future? - Answered a set of questions to find out about your interests, strengths or abilities</b>					
<b>LBCA010C</b>	<b>Frequency</b>	<b>Percent</b>	<b>Cumulative Frequency</b>	<b>Cumulative Percent</b>	
<b>1 Selected</b>	133	52.99	133	52.99	
<b>2 Not selected</b>	118	47.01	251	100.00	

<b>CAD10 Have you done any of the following to help you make decisions about your future? - Participated in work experience through school</b>					
<b>LBCA010D</b>	<b>Frequency</b>	<b>Percent</b>	<b>Cumulative Frequency</b>	<b>Cumulative Percent</b>	
<b>1 Selected</b>	116	46.22	116	46.22	
<b>2 Not selected</b>	135	53.78	251	100.00	

<b>CAD10 Have you done any of the following to help you make decisions about your future? - Attended an organised visit to a workplace</b>				
<b>LBCA010E</b>	<b>Frequency</b>	<b>Percent</b>	<b>Cumulative Frequency</b>	<b>Cumulative Percent</b>
<b>1 Selected</b>	55	21.91	55	21.91
<b>2 Not selected</b>	196	78.09	251	100.00

<b>CAD10 Have you done any of the following to help you make decisions about your future? - Attended a University careers information session</b>				
<b>LBCA010F</b>	<b>Frequency</b>	<b>Percent</b>	<b>Cumulative Frequency</b>	<b>Cumulative Percent</b>
<b>1 Selected</b>	170	67.73	170	67.73
<b>2 Not selected</b>	81	32.27	251	100.00

<b>CAD10 Have you done any of the following to help you make decisions about your future? - Looked on the internet for career information</b>				
<b>LBCA010H</b>	<b>Frequency</b>	<b>Percent</b>	<b>Cumulative Frequency</b>	<b>Cumulative Percent</b>
<b>1 Selected</b>	193	76.89	193	76.89
<b>2 Not selected</b>	58	23.11	251	100.00

<b>CAD10 Have you done any of the following to help you make decisions about your future? - Developed a formal plan about your future study and work</b>				
<b>LBCA010I</b>	<b>Frequency</b>	<b>Percent</b>	<b>Cumulative Frequency</b>	<b>Cumulative Percent</b>
<b>1 Selected</b>	64	25.50	64	25.50
<b>2 Not selected</b>	187	74.50	251	100.00

<b>CAD10 Have you done any of the following to help you make decisions about your future? - Other</b>				
<b>LBCA010J</b>	<b>Frequency</b>	<b>Percent</b>	<b>Cumulative Frequency</b>	<b>Cumulative Percent</b>
<b>1 Selected</b>	15	5.98	15	5.98
<b>2 Not selected</b>	236	94.02	251	100.00

# Work

<b>D1 Do you currently have a job? (2017 Recruitment questionnaire)</b>					
<b>LCD001_R</b>	<b>Frequency</b>	<b>Percent</b>	<b>Cumulative Frequency</b>	<b>Cumulative Percent</b>	
<b>1 Yes, I have a job</b>	135	53.78	135	53.78	
<b>2 No, I do not currently have a job</b>	116	46.22	251	100.00	

<b>D11 Number of weekly hours worked Monday to Friday (2017 Recruitment questionnaire)</b>					
<b>LCD011_RA</b>	<b>Frequency</b>	<b>Percent</b>	<b>Cumulative Frequency</b>	<b>Cumulative Percent</b>	
.	116	46.22	116	46.22	
<b>0 - 45 Hours</b>	135	53.78	251	100.00	

<b>D11 Number of weekly hours worked Monday to Friday (2017 Recruitment questionnaire)</b>						
<b>N</b>	<b>Mean</b>	<b>Median</b>	<b>Std Dev</b>	<b>Minimum</b>	<b>Maximum</b>	
135	6.26	5.00	6.89	0.00	45.00	

<b>D11 Number of weekly hours worked Saturday and Sunday (2017 Recruitment questionnaire)</b>					
<b>LCD011_RB</b>	<b>Frequency</b>	<b>Percent</b>	<b>Cumulative Frequency</b>	<b>Cumulative Percent</b>	
.	116	46.22	116	46.22	
<b>0 - 18 Hours</b>	135	53.78	251	100.00	

<b>D11 Number of weekly hours worked Saturday and Sunday (2017 Recruitment questionnaire)</b>						
<b>N</b>	<b>Mean</b>	<b>Median</b>	<b>Std Dev</b>	<b>Minimum</b>	<b>Maximum</b>	
135	5.88	5.00	4.16	0.00	18.00	

<b>CAD09 ANZSCO - What kind of job do you expect to have when you are about 30 years old? (2017 Recruitment questionnaire)</b>					
<b>LBCA009A_R</b>	<b>Frequency</b>	<b>Percent</b>	<b>Cumulative Frequency</b>	<b>Cumulative Percent</b>	
<b>0 Don't know</b>	17	6.77	17	6.77	
<b>954-6391 ANZSCO code</b>	199	79.28	216	86.06	
<b>9000 Inadequate description</b>	30	11.95	246	98.01	
<b>9998 Prefer not to say</b>	5	1.99	251	100.00	



# Family and home

<b>ANZSCO_M – What is your mother’s main job? (2017 Recruitment questionnaire)</b>					
<b>ANZSCO_M_R</b>	<b>Frequency</b>	<b>Percent</b>	<b>Cumulative Frequency</b>	<b>Cumulative Percent</b>	
<b>0 Don't know</b>	3	1.20	3	1.20	
<b>991-8999 ANZSCO code</b>	236	94.02	239	95.22	
<b>9000 Inadequate description</b>	9	3.59	248	98.80	
<b>9998 Prefer not to say</b>	3	1.20	251	100.00	

<b>ANZSCO_F – What is your father’s main job? (2017 Recruitment questionnaire)</b>					
<b>ANZSCO_F_R</b>	<b>Frequency</b>	<b>Percent</b>	<b>Cumulative Frequency</b>	<b>Cumulative Percent</b>	
<b>0 Don't know</b>	2	0.80	2	0.80	
<b>622-8999 ANZSCO code</b>	225	89.64	227	90.44	
<b>9000 Inadequate description</b>	15	5.98	242	96.41	
<b>9998 Prefer not to say</b>	9	3.59	251	100.00	

<b>DEM15 What is the highest level of schooling completed by your mother? (2017 Recruitment questionnaire)</b>						
	<b>DEM15</b>	<b>Frequency</b>	<b>Percent</b>	<b>Cumulative Frequency</b>	<b>Cumulative Percent</b>	
<b>1 Completed Year 12</b>		165	65.74	165	65.74	
<b>2 Completed Year 10 or 11 and then did a TAFE Training certificate III (e.g. in hairdressing or accounts administration)</b>		33	13.15	198	78.88	
<b>3 Completed year 10</b>		36	14.34	234	93.23	
<b>4 Completed some secondary school, but not more than Year 9</b>		6	2.39	240	95.62	
<b>6 Did not complete primary school</b>		1	0.40	241	96.02	
<b>7 No response / Don't know</b>		10	3.98	251	100.00	

<b>DEM16 What is the highest level of schooling completed by your father? (2017 Recruitment questionnaire)</b>					
	<b>DEM16</b>	<b>Frequency</b>	<b>Percent</b>	<b>Cumulative Frequency</b>	<b>Cumulative Percent</b>
	<b>1 Completed Year 12</b>	139	55.38	139	55.38
	<b>2 Completed Year 10 or 11 and then did a TAFE Training certificate III (e.g. in hairdressing or accounts administration)</b>	34	13.55	173	68.92
	<b>3 Completed year 10</b>	43	17.13	216	86.06
	<b>4 Completed some secondary school, but not more than Year 9</b>	10	3.98	226	90.04
	<b>6 Did not complete primary school</b>	1	0.40	227	90.44
	<b>7 No response / Don't know</b>	24	9.56	251	100.00

<b>DEM17A(1) Mother's qualifications - doctorate (PhD) or equivalent (2017 Recruitment questionnaire)</b>				
<b>DEM17A_1</b>	<b>Frequency</b>	<b>Percent</b>	<b>Cumulative Frequency</b>	<b>Cumulative Percent</b>
<b>1 Selected</b>	4	1.59	4	1.59
<b>2 Not selected</b>	247	98.41	251	100.00

<b>DEM17A(2) Mother's qualifications - University degree - Bachelor, Graduate Diploma or Masters (2017 Recruitment questionnaire)</b>				
<b>DEM17A_2</b>	<b>Frequency</b>	<b>Percent</b>	<b>Cumulative Frequency</b>	<b>Cumulative Percent</b>
<b>1 Selected</b>	107	42.63	107	42.63
<b>2 Not selected</b>	144	57.37	251	100.00

<b>DEM17A(3) Mother's qualifications - TAFE diploma (2017 Recruitment questionnaire)</b>				
<b>DEM17A_3</b>	<b>Frequency</b>	<b>Percent</b>	<b>Cumulative Frequency</b>	<b>Cumulative Percent</b>
<b>1 Selected</b>	39	15.54	39	15.54
<b>2 Not selected</b>	212	84.46	251	100.00

<b>DEM17A(4) Mother's qualifications - TAFE training certificate (2017 Recruitment questionnaire)</b>				
<b>DEM17A_4</b>	<b>Frequency</b>	<b>Percent</b>	<b>Cumulative Frequency</b>	<b>Cumulative Percent</b>
<b>1 Selected</b>	36	14.34	36	14.34
<b>2 Not selected</b>	215	85.66	251	100.00

<b>DEM17A(5) Mother's qualifications - None of the above (2017 Recruitment questionnaire)</b>				
<b>DEM17A_5</b>	<b>Frequency</b>	<b>Percent</b>	<b>Cumulative Frequency</b>	<b>Cumulative Percent</b>
<b>1 Selected</b>	57	22.71	57	22.71
<b>2 Not selected</b>	194	77.29	251	100.00

<b>DEM17A(6) Mother's qualifications - Don't know (2017 Recruitment questionnaire)</b>				
<b>DEM17A_6</b>	<b>Frequency</b>	<b>Percent</b>	<b>Cumulative Frequency</b>	<b>Cumulative Percent</b>
<b>1 Selected</b>	26	10.36	26	10.36
<b>2 Not selected</b>	225	89.64	251	100.00

<b>DEM17B(1) Father's qualifications - doctorate (PhD) or equivalent (2017 Recruitment questionnaire)</b>				
<b>DEM17B_1</b>	<b>Frequency</b>	<b>Percent</b>	<b>Cumulative Frequency</b>	<b>Cumulative Percent</b>
<b>1 Selected</b>	159	63.35	159	63.35
<b>2 Not selected</b>	92	36.65	251	100.00

<b>DEM17B(2) Father's qualifications - University degree - Bachelor, Graduate Diploma or Masters (2017 Recruitment questionnaire)</b>				
<b>DEM17B_2</b>	<b>Frequency</b>	<b>Percent</b>	<b>Cumulative Frequency</b>	<b>Cumulative Percent</b>
<b>1 Selected</b>	86	34.26	86	34.26
<b>2 Not selected</b>	165	65.74	251	100.00

<b>DEM17B(3) Father's qualifications - TAFE diploma (2017 Recruitment questionnaire)</b>				
<b>DEM17B_3</b>	<b>Frequency</b>	<b>Percent</b>	<b>Cumulative Frequency</b>	<b>Cumulative Percent</b>
<b>1 Selected</b>	32	12.75	32	12.75
<b>2 Not selected</b>	219	87.25	251	100.00

<b>DEM17B(4) Father's qualifications - TAFE training certificate (2017 Recruitment questionnaire)</b>				
<b>DEM17B_4</b>	<b>Frequency</b>	<b>Percent</b>	<b>Cumulative Frequency</b>	<b>Cumulative Percent</b>
<b>1 Selected</b>	44	17.53	44	17.53
<b>2 Not selected</b>	207	82.47	251	100.00

<b>DEM17B(5) Father's qualifications - None of the above (2017 Recruitment questionnaire)</b>				
<b>DEM17B_5</b>	<b>Frequency</b>	<b>Percent</b>	<b>Cumulative Frequency</b>	<b>Cumulative Percent</b>
<b>1 Selected</b>	62	24.70	62	24.70
<b>2 Not selected</b>	189	75.30	251	100.00

<b>DEM17B(6) Father's qualifications - Don't know (2017 Recruitment questionnaire)</b>				
<b>DEM17B_6</b>	<b>Frequency</b>	<b>Percent</b>	<b>Cumulative Frequency</b>	<b>Cumulative Percent</b>
<b>1 Selected</b>	45	17.93	45	17.93
<b>2 Not selected</b>	206	82.07	251	100.00

<b>In your home: A desk to study at (2017 Recruitment questionnaire)</b>				
<b>ST011Q01TA_R</b>	<b>Frequency</b>	<b>Percent</b>	<b>Cumulative Frequency</b>	<b>Cumulative Percent</b>
<b>0 No</b>	15	5.98	15	5.98
<b>1 Yes</b>	233	92.83	248	98.80
<b>3 No response</b>	3	1.20	251	100.00

<b>In your home: A room of your own (2017 Recruitment questionnaire)</b>				
<b>ST011Q02TA_R</b>	<b>Frequency</b>	<b>Percent</b>	<b>Cumulative Frequency</b>	<b>Cumulative Percent</b>
<b>0 No</b>	21	8.37	21	8.37
<b>1 Yes</b>	230	91.63	251	100.00

<b>In your home: A quiet place to study (2017 Recruitment questionnaire)</b>				
<b>ST011Q03TA_R</b>	<b>Frequency</b>	<b>Percent</b>	<b>Cumulative Frequency</b>	<b>Cumulative Percent</b>
<b>0 No</b>	22	8.76	22	8.76
<b>1 Yes</b>	227	90.44	249	99.20
<b>3 No response</b>	2	0.80	251	100.00

<b>In your home: Educational software (2017 Recruitment questionnaire)</b>				
<b>ST011Q05TA_R</b>	<b>Frequency</b>	<b>Percent</b>	<b>Cumulative Frequency</b>	<b>Cumulative Percent</b>
<b>0 No</b>	23	9.16	23	9.16
<b>1 Yes</b>	225	89.64	248	98.80
<b>3 No response</b>	3	1.20	251	100.00

<b>In your home: A link to the internet (2017 Recruitment questionnaire)</b>				
<b>ST011Q06TA_R</b>	<b>Frequency</b>	<b>Percent</b>	<b>Cumulative Frequency</b>	<b>Cumulative Percent</b>
<b>0 No</b>	4	1.59	4	1.59
<b>1 Yes</b>	247	98.41	251	100.00

<b>In your home: Classic literature (e.g. Shakespeare) (2017 Recruitment questionnaire)</b>				
<b>ST011Q07TA_R</b>	<b>Frequency</b>	<b>Percent</b>	<b>Cumulative Frequency</b>	<b>Cumulative Percent</b>
<b>0 No</b>	131	52.19	131	52.19
<b>1 Yes</b>	114	45.42	245	97.61
<b>3 No response</b>	6	2.39	251	100.00

<b>In your home: Books of poetry (2017 Recruitment questionnaire)</b>				
<b>ST011Q08TA_R</b>	<b>Frequency</b>	<b>Percent</b>	<b>Cumulative Frequency</b>	<b>Cumulative Percent</b>
<b>0 No</b>	161	64.14	161	64.14
<b>1 Yes</b>	84	33.47	245	97.61
<b>3 No response</b>	6	2.39	251	100.00

<b>In your home: Works of art (e.g. paintings) (2017 Recruitment questionnaire)</b>				
<b>ST011Q09TA_R</b>	<b>Frequency</b>	<b>Percent</b>	<b>Cumulative Frequency</b>	<b>Cumulative Percent</b>
<b>0 No</b>	73	29.08	73	29.08
<b>1 Yes</b>	174	69.32	247	98.41
<b>3 No response</b>	4	1.59	251	100.00

<b>In your home: Books to help with your school work (2017 Recruitment questionnaire)</b>				
<b>ST011Q10TA_R</b>	<b>Frequency</b>	<b>Percent</b>	<b>Cumulative Frequency</b>	<b>Cumulative Percent</b>
<b>0 No</b>	29	11.55	29	11.55
<b>1 Yes</b>	219	87.25	248	98.80
<b>3 No response</b>	3	1.20	251	100.00

<b>In your home: Technical reference books (2017 Recruitment questionnaire)</b>				
<b>ST011Q11TA_R</b>	<b>Frequency</b>	<b>Percent</b>	<b>Cumulative Frequency</b>	<b>Cumulative Percent</b>
<b>0 No</b>	117	46.61	117	46.61
<b>1 Yes</b>	128	51.00	245	97.61
<b>3 No response</b>	6	2.39	251	100.00

<b>In your home: A dictionary (2017 Recruitment questionnaire)</b>				
<b>ST011Q12TA_R</b>	<b>Frequency</b>	<b>Percent</b>	<b>Cumulative Frequency</b>	<b>Cumulative Percent</b>
<b>0 No</b>	10	3.98	10	3.98
<b>1 Yes</b>	237	94.42	247	98.41
<b>3 No response</b>	4	1.59	251	100.00

<b>In your home: Books on art, music, or design (2017 Recruitment questionnaire)</b>				
<b>ST011Q16NA_R</b>	<b>Frequency</b>	<b>Percent</b>	<b>Cumulative Frequency</b>	<b>Cumulative Percent</b>
<b>0 No</b>	104	41.43	104	41.43
<b>1 Yes</b>	144	57.37	248	98.80
<b>3 No response</b>	3	1.20	251	100.00

<b>In your home: Solar panels (on roof) (2017 Recruitment questionnaire)</b>				
<b>ST011C17TA_AUS_R</b>	<b>Frequency</b>	<b>Percent</b>	<b>Cumulative Frequency</b>	<b>Cumulative Percent</b>
<b>0 No</b>	151	60.16	151	60.16
<b>1 Yes</b>	94	37.45	245	97.61
<b>3 No response</b>	6	2.39	251	100.00

<b>In your home: A home gym and/or a gym membership (2017 Recruitment questionnaire)</b>				
<b>ST011C18TA_AUS_R</b>	<b>Frequency</b>	<b>Percent</b>	<b>Cumulative Frequency</b>	<b>Cumulative Percent</b>
<b>0 No</b>	143	56.97	143	56.97
<b>1 Yes</b>	104	41.43	247	98.41
<b>3 No response</b>	4	1.59	251	100.00

<b>In your home: Espresso machine (2017 Recruitment questionnaire)</b>				
<b>ST011C19TA_AUS_R</b>	<b>Frequency</b>	<b>Percent</b>	<b>Cumulative Frequency</b>	<b>Cumulative Percent</b>
<b>0 No</b>	128	51.00	128	51.00
<b>1 Yes</b>	119	47.41	247	98.41
<b>3 No response</b>	4	1.59	251	100.00

<b>How many in your home: Televisions (2017 Recruitment questionnaire)</b>				
<b>ST012Q01TA_R</b>	<b>Frequency</b>	<b>Percent</b>	<b>Cumulative Frequency</b>	<b>Cumulative Percent</b>
<b>1 None</b>	3	1.20	3	1.20
<b>2 One</b>	45	17.93	48	19.12
<b>3 Two</b>	83	33.07	131	52.19
<b>4 Three or more</b>	119	47.41	250	99.60
<b>5 No response</b>	1	0.40	251	100.00

<b>How many in your home: Cars (2017 Recruitment questionnaire)</b>				
<b>ST012Q02TA_R</b>	<b>Frequency</b>	<b>Percent</b>	<b>Cumulative Frequency</b>	<b>Cumulative Percent</b>
<b>1 None</b>	4	1.59	4	1.59
<b>2 One</b>	32	12.75	36	14.34
<b>3 Two</b>	81	32.27	117	46.61
<b>4 Three or more</b>	133	52.99	250	99.60
<b>5 No response</b>	1	0.40	251	100.00

<b>How many in your home: Rooms with a bath or shower (2017 Recruitment questionnaire)</b>				
<b>ST012Q03TA_R</b>	<b>Frequency</b>	<b>Percent</b>	<b>Cumulative Frequency</b>	<b>Cumulative Percent</b>
<b>1 None</b>	7	2.79	7	2.79
<b>2 One</b>	68	27.09	75	29.88
<b>3 Two</b>	136	54.18	211	84.06
<b>4 Three or more</b>	39	15.54	250	99.60
<b>5 No response</b>	1	0.40	251	100.00

<b>How many in your home: Cell phones with internet access (e.g. smart phone) (2017 Recruitment questionnaire)</b>				
<b>ST012Q05NA_R</b>	<b>Frequency</b>	<b>Percent</b>	<b>Cumulative Frequency</b>	<b>Cumulative Percent</b>
<b>1 None</b>	2	0.80	2	0.80
<b>2 One</b>	3	1.20	5	1.99
<b>3 Two</b>	20	7.97	25	9.96
<b>4 Three or more</b>	225	89.64	250	99.60
<b>5 No response</b>	1	0.40	251	100.00

<b>How many in your home: Computers (desktop computer, portable laptop, or notebook) (2017 Recruitment questionnaire)</b>				
<b>ST012Q06NA_R</b>	<b>Frequency</b>	<b>Percent</b>	<b>Cumulative Frequency</b>	<b>Cumulative Percent</b>
<b>2 One</b>	17	6.77	17	6.77
<b>3 Two</b>	46	18.33	63	25.10
<b>4 Three or more</b>	187	74.50	250	99.60
<b>5 No response</b>	1	0.40	251	100.00

<b>How many in your home: Tablet computers (e.g. iPad, BlackBerry, Playbook) (2017 Recruitment questionnaire)</b>				
<b>ST012Q07NA_R</b>	<b>Frequency</b>	<b>Percent</b>	<b>Cumulative Frequency</b>	<b>Cumulative Percent</b>
<b>1 None</b>	35	13.94	35	13.94
<b>2 One</b>	70	27.89	105	41.83
<b>3 Two</b>	66	26.29	171	68.13
<b>4 Three or more</b>	79	31.47	250	99.60
<b>5 No response</b>	1	0.40	251	100.00

<b>How many in your home: E-book readers (e.g. Kindle, Kobo, Bookeen) (2017 Recruitment questionnaire)</b>				
<b>ST012Q08NA_R</b>	<b>Frequency</b>	<b>Percent</b>	<b>Cumulative Frequency</b>	<b>Cumulative Percent</b>
<b>1 None</b>	182	72.51	182	72.51
<b>2 One</b>	46	18.33	228	90.84
<b>3 Two</b>	15	5.98	243	96.81
<b>4 Three or more</b>	7	2.79	250	99.60
<b>5 No response</b>	1	0.40	251	100.00



<b>How many in your home: Musical instruments (e.g. guitar, piano)</b>				
<b>ST012Q09NA_R</b>	<b>Frequency</b>	<b>Percent</b>	<b>Cumulative Frequency</b>	<b>Cumulative Percent</b>
<b>1 None</b>	61	24.30	61	24.30
<b>2 One</b>	60	23.90	121	48.21
<b>3 Two</b>	43	17.13	164	65.34
<b>4 Three or more</b>	86	34.26	250	99.60
<b>5 No response</b>	1	0.40	251	100.00

<b>How many books are there in your home? (2017 Recruitment questionnaire)</b>				
<b>ST013Q01TA_R</b>	<b>Frequency</b>	<b>Percent</b>	<b>Cumulative Frequency</b>	<b>Cumulative Percent</b>
<b>0-10 books</b>	18	7.17	18	7.17
<b>11-25 books</b>	20	7.97	38	15.14
<b>26-100 books</b>	66	26.29	104	41.43
<b>101-200 books</b>	57	22.71	161	64.14
<b>201-500 books</b>	55	21.91	216	86.06
<b>202 More than 500 books</b>	35	13.94	251	100.00

# Personal skills

<b>SS21a I am good at coming up with new ideas (2017 Recruitment questionnaire)</b>				
<b>LBSS001A_R</b>	<b>Frequency</b>	<b>Percent</b>	<b>Cumulative Frequency</b>	<b>Cumulative Percent</b>
.	2	0.80	2	0.80
0	1	0.40	3	1.20
2	5	1.99	8	3.19
3	5	1.99	13	5.18
4	10	3.98	23	9.16
5	29	11.55	52	20.72
6	39	15.54	91	36.25
7	67	26.69	158	62.95
8	50	19.92	208	82.87
9	24	9.56	232	92.43
10	19	7.57	251	100.00

<b>SS21b I have a good imagination (2017 Recruitment questionnaire)</b>				
<b>LBSS001B_R</b>	<b>Frequency</b>	<b>Percent</b>	<b>Cumulative Frequency</b>	<b>Cumulative Percent</b>
.	1	0.40	1	0.40
2	3	1.20	4	1.59
3	11	4.38	15	5.98
4	10	3.98	25	9.96
5	25	9.96	50	19.92
6	25	9.96	75	29.88
7	38	15.14	113	45.02
8	55	21.91	168	66.93
9	40	15.94	208	82.87
10	43	17.13	251	100.00

<b>SS21c I can generally see a way out of problem situations (2017 Recruitment questionnaire)</b>				
<b>LBSS001C_R</b>	<b>Frequency</b>	<b>Percent</b>	<b>Cumulative Frequency</b>	<b>Cumulative Percent</b>
.	2	0.80	2	0.80
1	1	0.40	3	1.20
2	1	0.40	4	1.59
3	4	1.59	8	3.19
4	5	1.99	13	5.18
5	18	7.17	31	12.35
6	26	10.36	57	22.71
7	59	23.51	116	46.22
8	66	26.29	182	72.51
9	44	17.53	226	90.04
10	25	9.96	251	100.00

<b>SS21d When I make decisions I am happy with them later (2017 Recruitment questionnaire)</b>				
<b>LBSS001D_R</b>	<b>Frequency</b>	<b>Percent</b>	<b>Cumulative Frequency</b>	<b>Cumulative Percent</b>
.	1	0.40	1	0.40
1	1	0.40	2	0.80
2	4	1.59	6	2.39
3	3	1.20	9	3.59
4	8	3.19	17	6.77
5	33	13.15	50	19.92
6	36	14.34	86	34.26
7	67	26.69	153	60.96
8	60	23.90	213	84.86
9	24	9.56	237	94.42
10	14	5.58	251	100.00

<b>SS21e I have a lot of good ideas (2017 Recruitment questionnaire)</b>				
<b>LBSS001E_R</b>	<b>Frequency</b>	<b>Percent</b>	<b>Cumulative Frequency</b>	<b>Cumulative Percent</b>
.	2	0.80	2	0.80
1	1	0.40	3	1.20
2	1	0.40	4	1.59
3	3	1.20	7	2.79
4	16	6.37	23	9.16
5	21	8.37	44	17.53
6	48	19.12	92	36.65
7	64	25.50	156	62.15
8	53	21.12	209	83.27
9	22	8.76	231	92.03
10	20	7.97	251	100.00

<b>SS21f I see problems as challenges to overcome (2017 Recruitment questionnaire)</b>				
<b>LBSS001F_R</b>	<b>Frequency</b>	<b>Percent</b>	<b>Cumulative Frequency</b>	<b>Cumulative Percent</b>
.	4	1.59	4	1.59
1	2	0.80	6	2.39
2	5	1.99	11	4.38
3	8	3.19	19	7.57
4	15	5.98	34	13.55
5	22	8.76	56	22.31
6	39	15.54	95	37.85
7	43	17.13	138	54.98
8	47	18.73	185	73.71
9	28	11.16	213	84.86
10	38	15.14	251	100.00

<b>SS21g I compare the strengths and weaknesses of different ideas (2017 Recruitment questionnaire)</b>				
<b>LBSS001G_R</b>	<b>Frequency</b>	<b>Percent</b>	<b>Cumulative Frequency</b>	<b>Cumulative Percent</b>
.	3	1.20	3	1.20
1	3	1.20	6	2.39
2	3	1.20	9	3.59
3	5	1.99	14	5.58
4	11	4.38	25	9.96
5	26	10.36	51	20.32
6	26	10.36	77	30.68
7	36	14.34	113	45.02
8	50	19.92	163	64.94
9	48	19.12	211	84.06
10	40	15.94	251	100.00

<b>SS21h I use logic to make my own decisions even if they are different from others (2017 Recruitment questionnaire)</b>				
<b>LBSS001H_R</b>	<b>Frequency</b>	<b>Percent</b>	<b>Cumulative Frequency</b>	<b>Cumulative Percent</b>
.	4	1.59	4	1.59
0	1	0.40	5	1.99
3	3	1.20	8	3.19
4	8	3.19	16	6.37
5	14	5.58	30	11.95
6	18	7.17	48	19.12
7	34	13.55	82	32.67
8	64	25.50	146	58.17
9	53	21.12	199	79.28
10	52	20.72	251	100.00

<b>SS21i I think carefully before reaching conclusions (2017 Recruitment questionnaire)</b>				
<b>LBSS001I_R</b>	<b>Frequency</b>	<b>Percent</b>	<b>Cumulative Frequency</b>	<b>Cumulative Percent</b>
.	3	1.20	3	1.20
0	1	0.40	4	1.59
1	2	0.80	6	2.39
2	4	1.59	10	3.98
3	6	2.39	16	6.37
4	8	3.19	24	9.56
5	23	9.16	47	18.73
6	30	11.95	77	30.68
7	43	17.13	120	47.81
8	58	23.11	178	70.92
9	42	16.73	220	87.65
10	31	12.35	251	100.00

<b>SS22a I expres shope about group success (2017 Recruitment questionnaire)</b>				
<b>LBSS002A_R</b>	<b>Frequency</b>	<b>Percent</b>	<b>Cumulative Frequency</b>	<b>Cumulative Percent</b>
.	5	1.99	5	1.99
0	3	1.20	8	3.19
1	2	0.80	10	3.98
2	4	1.59	14	5.58
3	6	2.39	20	7.97
4	10	3.98	30	11.95
5	37	14.74	67	26.69
6	32	12.75	99	39.44
7	46	18.33	145	57.77
8	47	18.73	192	76.49
9	29	11.55	221	88.05
10	30	11.95	251	100.00

<b>SS22b I fulfil individual roles assigned by the group (2017 Recruitment questionnaire)</b>				
<b>LBSS002B_R</b>	<b>Frequency</b>	<b>Percent</b>	<b>Cumulative Frequency</b>	<b>Cumulative Percent</b>
.	6	2.39	6	2.39
2	1	0.40	7	2.79
3	2	0.80	9	3.59
4	5	1.99	14	5.58
5	11	4.38	25	9.96
6	15	5.98	40	15.94
7	31	12.35	71	28.29
8	57	22.71	128	51.00
9	62	24.70	190	75.70
10	61	24.30	251	100.00

<b>SS22c I stay focussed on the task during group work (2017 Recruitment questionnaire)</b>				
<b>LBSS002C_R</b>	<b>Frequency</b>	<b>Percent</b>	<b>Cumulative Frequency</b>	<b>Cumulative Percent</b>
.	3	1.20	3	1.20
1	1	0.40	4	1.59
2	5	1.99	9	3.59
3	10	3.98	19	7.57
4	3	1.20	22	8.76
5	17	6.77	39	15.54
6	22	8.76	61	24.30
7	46	18.33	107	42.63
8	69	27.49	176	70.12
9	38	15.14	214	85.26
10	37	14.74	251	100.00

<b>SS22d I am good at presenting a talk to a group of acquaintances (2017 Recruitment questionnaire)</b>				
<b>LBSS002D_R</b>	<b>Frequency</b>	<b>Percent</b>	<b>Cumulative Frequency</b>	<b>Cumulative Percent</b>
.	2	0.80	2	0.80
0	5	1.99	7	2.79
1	4	1.59	11	4.38
2	9	3.59	20	7.97
3	14	5.58	34	13.55
4	10	3.98	44	17.53
5	21	8.37	65	25.90
6	23	9.16	88	35.06
7	28	11.16	116	46.22
8	39	15.54	155	61.75
9	39	15.54	194	77.29
10	57	22.71	251	100.00

<b>SS22e I am good at talking one-on-one with an acquaintance (2017 Recruitment questionnaire)</b>				
<b>LBSS002E_R</b>	<b>Frequency</b>	<b>Percent</b>	<b>Cumulative Frequency</b>	<b>Cumulative Percent</b>
.	2	0.80	2	0.80
0	1	0.40	3	1.20
1	2	0.80	5	1.99
2	2	0.80	7	2.79
3	5	1.99	12	4.78
4	11	4.38	23	9.16
5	18	7.17	41	16.33
6	15	5.98	56	22.31
7	31	12.35	87	34.66
8	45	17.93	132	52.59
9	59	23.51	191	76.10
10	60	23.90	251	100.00







Longitudinal  
Surveys of  
Australian Youth



Australian Government  
Department of Education and Training



**NCVER**

**National Centre for Vocational Education Research Ltd**

Level 5, 60 Light Square, Adelaide, South Australia

PO Box 8288, Station Arcade, SA 5000 Australia

Telephone +61 8 8230 8400

Web [www.ncver.edu.au](http://www.ncver.edu.au) Email [ncver@ncver.edu.au](mailto:ncver@ncver.edu.au)